
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 September 2025 at 7.30 pm at Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers House, Rickmansworth. 
 
Members of the Audit Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Tony Humphreys (Chair) Keith Martin (Vice-Chair) 
Harry Davies 
Lisa Hudson 
Stephen King 
David Major 
 

Ciaran Reed 
Mike Sims 
Cheryl Stungo 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 17 September 2025 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the Audit 
Committee meeting held on 25 June 2025. 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

3.   NOTICE OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure 
Rule 30 to be announced, together with special 
circumstances that justify their consideration as a matter of 
urgency.  The Chair to rule on the admission of such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive and declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   Treasury Management - End of Year Report 2024/25 
 
This report concludes the Treasury Management (TM) 
Reporting cycle, required under regulation, for 2024/25.  It 
provides a review of TM activities, performance, and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for the year. 
 
The report fulfils the requirement under the relevant codes of 
practice for the Audit  
 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Committee to give scrutiny to all the required treasury 
management reports. 
It further confirms that the Council has complied with the 
Treasury and Prudential Indicators for 2024/25. 
 
Following scrutiny by the Audit Committee, the report will be 
presented to Full Council in October 2025. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That: 
 
The Committee notes the Treasury Management End-of-Year 
Report. 
 

6.   Statement of Accounts 2024/25 Update 
 
This report provides an update on the status of the draft 
statement of accounts for 2024/25 and sets out the 
timeframes for reissuing the accounts for publication and 
public inspection. 
 
The report provides an overview of the reasons for revisions 
to the draft accounts published in June 2025. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To note that the Director of Finance, or the Head of Finance 
under delegation from the Director of Finance, will authorise 
for reissue a draft Statement of Accounts 2024/25 for public 
inspection by 26 September 2025, and a period of public 
inspection will commence on 29 September 2025. 
 

(Pages 27 - 162) 

7.   SIAS Annual report 2024-2025 
 
Shared Internal Audit Service 
 
Annual Report 2024/25 
 

(Pages 163 - 176) 

8.   TRDC SIAS Progress Report Against the 2025-2026 Audit 
Plan 
 

This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit 
Service (SIAS) in delivering the Council’s annual 
audit plan for 2025/26 as at 15 September 2025. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2025/26 
Annual Audit Plan. 

c) Implementation status of all previously agreed 
audit recommendations from 2019/20 onwards. 

d) An update on performance management 
information as at 15 September 2025. 

 
Recommendation 
 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 

(Pages 177 - 210) 

Page 2



 

 

period to 15 September 2025 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at 15 
September 2025 

 Agree changes to the implementation date for 6 
audit recommendations (paragraph 2.5) for the 
reason set out in Appendices 3 to 5 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations (Appendices 3 to 5) 

 
9.   Work programme 

 
Recommendation 
  
That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes 
to its Work Programme. 
 

(Pages 211 - 214) 

10.   OTHER BUSINESS - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
If any confidential business is approved under item 3, it will 
also be necessary to specify the class of exempt or 
confidential information in the additional item(s) and a 
resolution be passed in the following terms: 
 
“that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
under the respective paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.” 
 

 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the Audit 
Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 
The meeting may be livestreamed and an audio recording of the meeting will be made. 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Wednesday, 25 June 2025 from Times Not Specified 
 
Or 
 
At a meeting of the Audit Committee held virtually remotely on Wednesday, 25 June 2025 from 
Times Not Specified 
 
Present: Councillors Councillor Tony Humphreys, Councillor Keith Martin,  
 
David Major, Ciaran Reed and Mike Sims 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
  
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
  
 
External in Attendance: 
 
  
 
 

 
AC53/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Harry Davies and Stephen King. 
 

AC54/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 25 June 2025 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 

AC55/23 NOTICE OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no notices of any other business. 
 

AC56/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest were raised. 
 

AC57/23 TRDC SIAS ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
2024-2025  

 
Members received a verbal report outlining the annual audit plan for the council. Appendix A 
shows the position of the audit plan. An external review is due to be undertaken next year and 
must be undertaken every five years. 
 
Members queried the wording surrounding the Shared Service Audit Client. Members felt it 
was not clear whether the council was the client or if not who it was and there had been a 
declaration of satisfaction, however this had not been provided by members. It was noted that 
the council was the client along with the shared service. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Members queried the level of assurance granted of each service, with Democratic Services 
being highlighted. Issues with recent elections were raised and potentially impacted the way 
residents voted. The audit scope focused on the committee side of Democratic Services and 
Elections was not in the scope of the audit. It was noted that the audit plan is dynamic and can 
be changed. 
 
Councillor Keith Martin moved the Recommendations, Seconded by Councillor Mike Sims. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being by general assent.  
 
RESOLVED: 
     i.          Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 
  
      ii.          Note the results of the self-assessment required by the Global Internal Audit 
Standards (GIAS) and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
  
     iii.          Approve the SIAS Audit Charter 2025/26 
  
    iv.          Seek management assurance that the scope and resources for internal audit were 
not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2024/25 
 
NOTE: Councillor Reed arrived at 19:37 
 

AC58/23 TRDC EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND ANNUAL AUDITOR'S REPORT 2024-2025  
 
Members received a verbal report on the Auditors Report. Members queried whether the 
council had been making adequate progress in regard to financial resilience. Officers 
confirmed that this would be reviewed throughout the year. Within the MRP, housing loans 
and any loans which were at risk of not being repaid were not included.  

 
Members queried the general fund and whether it was sustainable due to using reserves over 
previous years. However, it was noted that the council was not in a red risk position.  
 
Members were updated on the building back assurance work that would be undertaken rolling 
out from 2025 to 2026. Officers highlighted that it would take an approximate 3 years to build 
back the closing balances. 
The committee queried the Audit fees and total accrual, officers clarified that the fees are 
dependent on the level of work, but the audit fees would be brought back for review.  
 
Councillor Tony Humphreys moved the recommendations as set out in the report.  
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being by general assent.  
 
RESOLVED: that 
 

 Management should review the minimum revenue provision in future years to 

ensure the annual MRP adjustment is adequate and prudent, considering the 

Council's CFR and borrowing levels, and ensure longer term financial risks are 

contained. 

 The Council should consider the impact of IFRS16 on the Wimbledon income 

strip scheme, as this standard comes into force from the 2024/25 year of 

account for the Council.  

Page 6



 

 The Council should consider whether the Wimbledon income strip scheme 

contains an embedded derivative – and, if so, whether the derivative is closely 

associated – and account for this within the financial statements accordingly. 

 The Council should ensure the Effective Interest Rate (EIR), and thus the net 

present value (NPV) of the liability for the scheme, remains appropriate given 

the scheme’s performance, and ensure this is reflected in the financial 

statements accordingly. 

 
AC59/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 2024/25  

 
Members received a report setting out the timescale of the reports to be published which 
sought approval of the Governance Statement, the deadline for publication of draft accounts 
was Monday 30 June. 
 
Early draft of accounts was incomplete, primarily missing Assets Evaluations which had been 
received but not yet actioned. The Asset Evaluations would be included in the draft accounts 
to be reviewed. 
 
Annual Governance statement is published within statement of accounts for public inspection, 
risk environment and supporting strengths. 
 
Councillor Tony Humphreys moved the recommendation as set out in the report.  
 
On being put to the committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 

1.2 To note that the Director of Finance, or the Head of Finance under delegation from 
the Director of Finance, will authorise for issue a draft Statement of Accounts 2024/25 
for public inspection by 30 June 2025, and a period of public inspection will 
commence on 1 July 2025. 

 
AC60/23 AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Members raised concerns over training and felt it would be more conducive to undertake block 
training like licensing and planning committees rather than smaller sessions throughout the 
year. However, evening training was the preference.  
The Committee noted the work programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes to its Work Programme 
 

AC61/23 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  
 

AC62/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

End-OF Year Report 
2024/25  

25/09/2025 

Treasury 
Management 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

1  

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

PART I 

Treasury Management End-of-Year Report 2024/25 
(DoF)  

 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report concludes the Treasury Management (TM) Reporting cycle, required 
under regulation, for 2024/25.  It provides a review of TM activities, performance,  
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for the year. 

1.2 The report fulfils the requirement under the relevant codes of practice for the 
Audit Committee to give scrutiny to all the required treasury management 
reports. 

1.3 It further confirms that the Council has complied with the Treasury and 
Prudential Indicators for 2024/25. 

1.4 Following scrutiny by the Audit Committee, the report will be presented to Full 
Council in October 2025. 

2 Purpose of the Report 

2.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2024/25. This report meets the 
requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and
[...]
23/24 has been restated following external audit.  The CFR for 
2024/25 may be subject to revision following the completion of the outstanding audits 

 

3.7.7 The CFR includes finance leases on the balance sheet, which increase the 
Council’s borrowing need.  Although, no external borrowing is required against 
these schemes as a borrowing facility is included within the contract.   The 
Council’s acquisition of the headlease for three hospitality units in 2022/23 must 
be accounted for as a finance lease under proper accounting practices. 
Accounting standards require an annual remeasurement of the finance lease 
liability which takes into account the impact of inflationary changes resulting from 
contractual conditions.  This remeasurement affects the CFR but does not 
change the actual cash payments which are required under the lease. 

 

 

Page 13



 
 

5  

3.8 Limits to Borrowing Activity 

3.8.1 Borrowing activity is constrained by prudential indicators for gross borrowing and 
the CFR, and by the authorised limit. 

3.8.2 In order to ensure that borrowing levels are prudent over the medium term and 
only for a capital purpose, the Council should ensure that its gross external 
borrowing does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the capital 
financing requirement in the preceding year (2023/24) plus the estimates of any 
additional capital financing requirement for the current (2024/25) and next two 
financial years.  This essentially means that the Council is not borrowing to 
support revenue expenditure.  This indicator allowed the Council some flexibility 
to borrow in advance of its immediate capital needs in 2023/24.  The table below 
highlights the Council’s gross borrowing position against the CFR.  The Council 
has complied with this prudential indicator. 

   

Borrowing and the CFR 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

Actual 
Original 
Budget 

Actual 

£m £m £m 

Gross borrowing position 8.000 8.000 8.000 

Loans CFR 29.123 39.964 30.797
[...]
ot traded, but 
where they are (e.g. Property 
investment portfolio) the main 
investments’ value comes from the 
income they generate which is 
generally long term and secure.   

 
7 Recommendation 

7.1 That: 

The Committee notes the Treasury Managament End-of-Year Report. 

Prepared by: Robert Thurlow, Chief Accountant. 

 
Data Quality 

Data sources: 

Treasury Management System; KPI Monitoring to SSOB; TM Advisor reports. 

Data checked by:  

Robert Thurlow, Chief Accountant 

Data rating: Tick  

 

1 Poor  

2 Sufficient  

3 High X 

 
Background Papers 
Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (published as part 
of the 2024/25 budget) 

 
APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 
Appendix 1 – External Context for Treasury Management (Provided by 
Arlingclose Ltd) 

 

Page 20



 
 

12  

 
 
  

Page 21



 
 

13  

 Page 22



Appendix 1: External Context for the Treasury Management End-of-Year Report 

 
1. Economic background 

 

1.1. Both the UK and US elected new governments during the period, whose policy decisions 

impacted the economic outlook. The Chancellor of the Exchequer delivered her Spring 

Statement in March 2025, following her Budget in October 2024. Based on the plans 

announced, the Office for Budget Responsibility downgraded its predictions for UK 

growth in 2025 to 1% from 2%. However, it upgraded its predictions for the four 

subsequent years. Inflation predictions for 2025 were pushed up, to 3.2% from 2.6%, 

before seen as falling back to target in 2027. The market reaction to the Spring 

Statement was more muted compared to the Budget, with very recent market turbulence 

being driven more by US trade policy decisions and President Trump. 

 

1.2. After revising its interest rate forecast in November following the Budget, the council’s 

treasury management advisor, Arlingclose, maintained its stance that Bank Rate will fall 

to 3.75% in 2025. 

 

1.3. UK annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation continued to st
[...]
nd of the 

period. 

 

3.2. Fitch revised the outlook on Commonwealth Bank of Australia (CBA) to positive from 

stable while affirming its long-term rating at AA-, citing its consistent strong earnings and 

profitability. 

 

3.3. Other than CBA, the last three months of the period were relatively quiet on the bank 

credit rating front, with a small number of updates issued for a number of lenders not on 

the Arlingclose recommended counterparty list. 

 

3.4. On local authorities, S&P assigned a BBB+ to Warrington Council, having previously 

withdrawn its rating earlier in 2024, and also withdrew its rating for Lancashire County 

Council due to the council deciding to stop maintaining a credit rating. However, it still 

holds a rating with Fitch and Moody’s. Moody’s withdrew its rating of Cornwall Council 

after it chose to no longer maintain a rating. 

 

3.5. Credit default swap prices generally trended lower over the period but did start to rise 

modestly in March, but not to any levels considered concerning. Once again, price 

volatility over the period remained generally more muted compared to previous periods. 

 

3.6. Financial market volatility is expected to remain a feature, at least in the near term and, 

credit default swap levels will be monitored for signs of ongoing credit stress. As ever, 

the institutions and durations on the Authority’s counterparty list recommended by 

Arlingclose remain under constant review. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1   

STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2024/25 
UPDATE REPORT 

 
25/09/2025 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

PART I  

Statement of Accounts 2024/25 - Update 
(DoF)  

 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update on the status of the draft statement of accounts 
for 2024/25 and sets out the timeframes for reissuing the accounts for 
publication and public inspection. 

1.2 The report provides an overview of the reasons for revisions to the draft 
accounts published in June 2025. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 To note that the Director of Finance, or the Head of Finance under delegation 
from the Director of Finance, will authorise for reissue a draft Statement of 
Accounts 2024/25 for public inspection by 26 September 2025, and a period of 
public inspection will commence on 29 September 2025. 

Report prepared by: Robert Thurlow, Chief Accountant 

3 Details 

3.1 The draft statement of accounts for 2024/25 was originally published on 30 June 
2025, and a period of public inspection ran from 1 July 2025 to 11 August 2025. 

3.2 The external audit of the accounts is planned to begin at the end of September 
2025. Over the summer, the finance team have conducted a thorough review of 
the statements.  

3.3 This review identified some entries which would likely have required amendment 
during the external audit process in the light of information that became available 
too late to be incorporated in the original draft.  Therefore the draft accounts 
have been amended and will be re-issued in order to allow for a more 
streamlined external audit review. 

3.4 Changes which have been made include: 

3.4.1 Prior year adjustments for posting entries related to collection fund transactions. 

3.4.2 Prior year and in-year adjustments related to the Wimbledon finance lease 
arrangements due to delays in the external revaluation of the asset and reserve 
allocations. 

3.4.3 Immaterial adjustments made for completeness / accuracy. 

3.5 A draft version of the revised Statement of Accounts 2024/25 are attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 

4 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets.   

Page 28



 
 

3  

5 Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

Data Quality 

Data sources: 

None used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
APPENDICES / ATTACHMENT
[...]

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 15 September 2025 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 15 September 2025 

 Agree changes to the implementation date 
for 6 audit recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reason set out in Appendices 3 
to 5 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations (Appendices 3 to 5) 

 

Page 177

Agenda Item 8



1 

Contents 
 
1   Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose of Report 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.3  All Priority Audit Recommendations 
 2.7  Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 

2.8  Audit Plan Delivery Progress  
 

Appendices 
 
1 Progress against the 2025/26 Audit Plan 
2 2025/26 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
3-5  Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
6 Assurance and Priority Levels  
 

 

 

Page 178



2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s annual audit plan for 2025/26 as at 15 September 2025. 
b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2025/26 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all previously agreed audit recommendations 

from 2019/20 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information as at 15 September 

2025. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential 
component of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal 
audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good 
practice that progress reports also include proposed amendments to the 
agreed annual audit plan. 

 
1.3 The 2025/26 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 25 

March 2025. 
 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress aga
[...]
 Finance 
 
Client Audit 
Manager 

 
Director of Finance 

Page 212



 

 
 
 
  
 
   23 July 2026 
 
 
 
 

 
 

TRAINING: Role of the Audit 
Committee 

 
 

 Fraud Annual Report 

 

 SIAS Board Annual Report 
 

 Standing Items 

Director of Finance 
 

 Fraud Manager 
  
 Client Audit Manager 
 

 

 
3 Options/Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The recommendation allows the Committee to determine its work programme. 

4 Policy/Budget Implications 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s 
agreed policy and budgets. 

5 Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, 
Community Safety, Customer Services Centre, Website and Risk 
Management Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

6 Recommendation 

6.1 That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes to its Work 
Programme. 

Background Papers 

Reports and minutes – Audit Committee 

Report prepared by: Alison Scott – Director of Finance 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 Treasury Management - End of Year Report 2024/25
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management - End of Year Report 2024/25

	6 Statement of Accounts 2024/25 Update
	Appendix 1 for Statement of Accounts 2024/25 Update

	7 SIAS Annual report 2024-2025
	8 TRDC SIAS Progress Report Against the 2025-2026 Audit Plan
	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Audit Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Thursday, 25 September 2025 from 7.30 pm to 8.17 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors  
 
Tony Humphreys (Chair), David Major, Ciaran Reed, Philip Hearn (Substitute) (In place of 
Mike Sims), Chris Mitchell (Substitute) (In place of Cheryl Stungo), Paul Rainbow (Substitute) 
(In place of Harry Davies) and Anne Winter (Substitute) (In place of Keith Martin) 
 
___________________________________________________________________________  
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Officer 
Robert Thurlow, Chief Accountant 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Darren Williams – SIAS Hertfordshire County Council 
 

 
AC11/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Sims, Keith Martin, Harry Davies, 
Cheryl Stungo and Lisa Hudson. Substitute members are Councillors Philip Hearn, Anne 
Winter, Paul Rainbow and Chris Mitchell. 
 

 
AC12/25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 25 June 2025 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair of the meeting. 

 
AC13/25 NOTICE OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no other business. 

 
AC14/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 

 
AC15/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - END OF YEAR REPORT 2024/25  

 
Councillor Ciaran Reed arrived at 7.34pm. 
 
The Chief Accountant introduced the report. 



 

 
Members queried discrepancies between the original budget and actual spending, with the 
officer explaining that unspent funds have been rolled over into the current financial year, as 
reflected in monitoring statements. The conversion then shifted to clarifying investment 
terminology, distinguishing between internally managed funds, which involve third party fund 
managers. Additionally, the discussion addressed risk management, with liquidity risk 
identified as the primary concern. The officer emphasised the importance of maintaining 
sufficient liquid cash to meet supplier payments promptly, highlighting day-to-day efforts to 
balance cash availability without excess. 
 
Members also queried the high cost of the Crematorium (West Herts Crematorium), £5.4 
million, and asked about the difference between consolidated fund figures. Officers explained 
the process of budget carryovers, funded schemes such as the UK Prosperity Housing Fund, 
and the process of internal borrowing, amounting to £22.7 million. They clarified that this 
internal borrowing is not a cash flow risk but a strategy to avoid interest costs by using 
available cash rather than external borrowing. The conversation also touched on the 
relationship between reserves, Section 106 money and cash flow, emphasising that the 
authority remains cash positive. Members expressed initial concern about the large sums but 
acknowledged the explanations provided alleviated those concerns. 
 
Members raised concerns about the potential risks if interest rates remain high for an 
extended period. The officer responded positively, explaining that the Council is currently cash 
positive and benefits from higher interest rates, which improve the budget position rather than 
hinder it. Members also expressed concerns about the broader financial market, particularly 
UK government debt and its potential negative effects on local government funding and 
borrowing costs. The officer reassured Members that the Council forecasts to remain net cash 
positive throughout the medium-term financial strategy, mitigating risks from increased 
borrowing costs. Additionally, the discussion also touched on the significant increase in 
investment figures, attributed mainly to the receipt of local authority housing fund money 
(LAHF), which has been received upfront but not yet spent, which affects the cash position but 
will eventually be reflected on the balance sheet once the funds are utilised for housing 
investment. The officer also explained that the initial funding, LAHF1 has been spent on 
purchasing properties and LAHF2 is allocated for the garage site development currently 
underway. Additionally, there is a substitute property arrangement with Watford Community 
Housing, which has been approved by MHCLG. For LAHF3, officers are exploring open 
market purchases. A comprehensive report covering all LAHF schemes will be presented to 
Full Council in December.  
 
The Committee noted the Treasury Management End of Year report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
  
The Committee notes the Treasury Management End-of-Year Report. 

 
AC16/25 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25 UPDATE  

 
The Chief Accountant introduced the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the Council’s financial status. Key points included the ongoing 
annual deficit against the robust reserve of around £5 million, which provides financial stability 
in the short term. The budget monitoring reports indicate that the current deficit is within 
expected ranges and manageable. Concerns were raised about the risks associated with fair 
funding reforms by the government, but these are not expected to cause significant financial 
difficulty due to sufficient reserves. A significant issue discussed is the delay in external 
auditors signing off accounts from 2020 to 2023, attributed to both national audit challenges 
and a specific local accounting treatment related to the South Oxhey project. Despite these 



 

delays, the Council has a recovery plan in place. The discussion also touched on the medium 
to long-term financial outlook, highlighting a projected increase in deficits by 2027-2028, 
though these forecasts do not yet account for potential increases in fees, charges or tax base 
growth. The external auditor cautioned that sustaining ongoing deficits is not viable 
indefinitely, implying the need for future cuts or revenue adjustments. However, historical 
trends show the Council has successfully managed to reverse projected deficits at year end. 
 
The conversation moved onto the current status of pension liabilities and the officer confirmed 
that the liabilities are less than the fair value of assets as of 31 March, indicating a positive 
position. However, it was clarified that it is a snapshot and can fluctuate. Overall, there is no 
immediate risk to the pension fund’s stability according to the current assessments. 
 
The Committee noted that the Director of Finance, or the Head of Finance under delegation 
from the Director of Finance, will authorise for reissue a draft Statement of Accounts 2024/25 
for public inspection by 26 September 2025, and a period of public inspection will commence 
on 29 September 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note that the Director of Finance, or the Head of Finance under delegation from the 
Director of Finance, will authorise for reissue a draft Statement of Accounts 2024/25 for public 
inspection by 26 September 2025, and a period of public inspection will commence on 29 
September 2025. 

 
AC17/25 SIAS ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025  

 
Due to a temporary technical issue, the Director of Finance provided an overview of the report 
on behalf of the Head of SIAS and Client Audit Manager, highlighting the benefits of the 
shared service model, including increased resilience and access to a broader range of skills 
compared to individual internal audit services. 
 
The officer confirmed that the 2024-2025 internal audit work has been completed and 
presented to the last meeting, with internal sign-off achieved. 
 
The Committee noted the SIAS Annual Report 2024-2025. 

 
AC18/25 TRDC SIAS PROGRESS REPORT AGAINST THE 2025-2026 AUDIT PLAN  

 
The Director of Finance introduced the report on behalf of the Head of SIAS and Client Audit 
Manager. 
 
Members expressed concern about the lack of updates on six recommendations with past 
target dates. The officer committed to requesting the head of service to provide an update at 
the next meeting and noted organisational changes aimed at improving monitoring of sundry 
debts by moving them from revenues and benefits into finance for better budget oversight. 
The Head of SIAS and Client Audit Manager suggested streamlining future progress reports 
by excluding low priority recommendations from the appendix to enhance focus on high and 
medium priority issues. The officer noted that there was a previous approach focusing only on 
high and medium priority recommendations, and reassured that Members would still have 
access to all internal audit reports, including low priority items. Members agreed that 
prioritising high and medium priority recommendations would make documentation easier to 
read. In addition, simplifying reports would also help substitute members in future, who may 
not regularly attend meetings. 
 
Councillor Tony Humphreys moved the recommendation as set out in the report. 
 
On being put to the Committee, the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being by general assent. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Noted the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 15 September 2025 

 Approved amendments to the Audit Plan as at 15 September 2025 

 Agreed changes to the implementation date for 6 audit recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reason set out in Appendices 3 to 5 

 Agreed removal of implemented audit recommendations (Appendices 3 to 5) 
 

AC19/25 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Director of Finance advised that the Head of Finance is planning to organise a more 
intensive, separate training session for committee members, as the current half hour sessions 
before meetings are not effective for everyone. 
 
Members raised concerns about the timing of the March 2026 Audit Committee meeting, 
noting that it coincides with council elections nominations period, and suggested considering 
rescheduling the meeting to avoid any clash. The officer acknowledged that the current 
schedule was set by Full Council but agreed to review and potentially adjust future meeting 
dates based on Member feedback. 
 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes to its Work Programme. 

 
AC20/25 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  

 
None 

 
AC21/25 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 

CHAIR 
 


